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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 6,349,715  60,819,860  77,087,223

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter - Regional Carrier

 3,745,937
 2,025,109

 578,669

 38.6
 21.5
 80.5

 37,763,227
 17,866,966
 5,189,667

-10.5
-11.5
 20.0

 48,377,579
 22,158,940
 6,550,704

-14.9
-16.5
 11.6

 35.4 -8.8 -13.7

 88,170  786,857  1,025,098

FLIGHTS

Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter - Regional Carrier
General Aviation

 21.8 -8.8 -12.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,988  10.3  36,612 -4.3  50,008 -3.2

 224,122  1,878,643  2,522,011

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 3.9 -1.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Parking
Subway:Howard Beach
@Regional public transportation
Total

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 34,884
 4,159

 1,827,305

 28.9
 23.9
 20.5

 357,379
 39,976

 16,020,969

-8.7
-4.7
 5.0

 464,741
 50,078

 20,985,043

-11.0
-9.2
-0.5

Regional suburban airports

Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip :Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburg:Total Passenger
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers

 16,000
 149,671

 33,300
 91,000

 89.1
 23.4
 55.7
 76.0

 149,368
 1,489,392

 272,579
 702,633

 16.1
-6.7

-14.5
-0.7

 196,692
 1,940,869

 357,073
 929,995

 13.2
-7.9

-20.1
-5.1

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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1 Year Later:  Regional traffic growth
exceeds national averages.  Passenger
traffic up 35%, Flights 22%; and Freight up
18%

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 273,971  3,227,937-6.4 -9.5Total

 18.1

 29.1  2,464,604

 44,505
 15,235
 24,810
 3,620

 407,928
 132,231
 217,302
 29,396

 535,959
 172,463
 281,286
 35,390

 15.0
 11.5
 38.6
 70.3

-15.9
-9.7
 7.1
 2.8

 8,972  112,256  155,843-22.7 -43.9 -45.3

 100,521
 123,601

 17.9
 18.3

 855,615
 1,023,028

 5.6
 2.6

 1,155,923
 1,366,088

 2.1
-4.5

 1,229,983
 100,938
 378,268

 71.2
*******
 133.5

 9,670,084
 828,396

 3,016,040

-0.9
*******
 48.3

 12,175,114
 828,396

 3,641,668

-30.4
*******
 12.8

-19.1
-10.5

 3.9
-13.2

Other Information about our airports? Visit www.panynj.gov12-NOV-02 01:03 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  255,052  36.5  2,236,919 -11.0  2,832,199 -8.1



CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS
DELTA SHUTTLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AMERICAN EAGLE
AMERICA WEST
AIR CANADA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA
AMERICAN TRANS AIR
AIR FRANCE
DELTA EXPRESS
LUFTHANSA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC

Airline Name

 11,276,409
 8,897,337
 6,917,923
 4,532,685
 3,951,371
 3,772,470
 2,238,663
 2,282,347
 1,347,206

 0
 1,073,241
 1,027,801

 0
 945,041
 823,175
 811,610

 0
 717,444

 0
 0

Domestic

 3,864,826
 2,967,125
 1,426,563

 0
 465,890

 69,733
 430,858
 216,617

 0
 1,324,829

 66,814
 0

 988,080
 0
 0

 1,437
 726,100

 0
 706,232
 695,960

Intl

 15,141,235
 11,864,462
 8,344,486
 4,532,685
 4,417,261
 3,842,203
 2,669,521
 2,498,964
 1,347,206
 1,324,829
 1,140,055
 1,027,801

 988,080
 945,041
 823,175
 813,047
 726,100
 717,444
 706,232
 695,960

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 19.6
 35.0
 45.9
 51.7
 57.5
 62.5
 65.9
 69.2
 70.9
 72.6
 74.1
 75.4
 76.7
 77.9
 79.0
 80.1
 81.0
 81.9
 82.9
 83.8

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
DELTA
LUFTHANSA CARGO
KOREAN
POLAR AIR CARGO
ASIANA
GEMINI AIR CARGO
CONTINENTAL
BRITISH AIRWAYS
UNITED
AIR FRANCE
AIRBORNE
CHINA AIRLINES (C.A.
DHL AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
JAPAN AIRLINES
ALITALIA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC

Airline Name

 704,576
 168,257
 145,867
 81,275
 81,234
 73,736
 69,410
 61,752
 58,503
 55,704
 55,451
 54,422
 46,720
 46,597
 44,251
 43,620
 41,178
 38,141
 38,045
 34,571

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2002Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1093.2 89

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1093.2  30

International Passenger Service

 241.1  71

Freighter Service

 45.8  25

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1248.5

 142.5

 24

 64

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

246.3 98@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1339.5 187

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 54,598,093

 1,803,495

 3,329,760

 1,615,996

 784,996

 13,174,695

 1,780,188

Passengers

 1,155,923

 5,091

 28,632

 44,567

 8,233

 816,111

 463,454

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  1997 Aug  1999 
 37%Business
 63%Personal

 77%Local Origin & Destination

 23%Connecting
 53%Male
 47%Female

42Average Age
 $86,000Average Household Income

 14%

 20%

 46%
 16%
 15%

 7%
 5%
 6%
 5%

Passenger Demographic data:

 21%
 20%

 7%
 7%

 30%

Access mode: residents Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF12-NOV-02 01:03 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 27.9
 34.6
 40.4
 43.6
 46.8
 49.8
 52.5
 55.0
 57.3
 59.5
 61.7
 63.8
 65.7
 67.5
 69.3
 71.0
 72.7
 74.2
 75.7
 77.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 688.6
 404.6

 24
 6

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 102.4
 116.1

 22.6

 7
 60

 4

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 33.2
 0.7
 2.3
 9.6

 8
 1
 3

 13

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 976.8
 116.4

 66
 23

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 6
 5
 4

 18
 9

 48
 6
 2

 63.9
 4.9
 8.6

 33.8
 11.6

 111.9
 10.5

 1.1

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan, NY
Queens & Brooklyn, NY
Nassau & Suffolk, NY
Bergen, NJ
Essex, NJ
Westchester
Fairfield, CTTransit


