The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

September 2002

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Gloria Martinez Doug Wilson Kathereena Singh

Fax: (212)435-3825

E-mail: avstatistics@panynj.gov

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

1 Year Later: Regional traffic growth exceeds national averages. Passenger traffic up 35%, Flights 22%; and Freight up 18%

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ SEPTEMBER 2002 TRAFFIC REPORT

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region	Month		Year-to-dat	te	12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	3,745,937	38.6	37,763,227	-10.5	48,377,579	-14.9
International Air Carrier	2,025,109	21.5	17,866,966	-11.5	22,158,940	-16.5
Commuter - Regional Carrier	578,669	80.5	5,189,667	20.0	6,550,704	11.6
Total Revenue Passengers	6,349,715	35.4	60,819,860	-8.8	77,087,223	-13.7
Non Revenue Passengers	255,052	36.5	2,236,919	-11.0	2,832,199	-8.1
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	44,505	15.0	407,928	-15.9	535,959	-19.1
International Air Carrier	15,235	11.5	132,231	-9.7	172,463	-10.5
Commuter - Regional Carrier	24,810	38.6	217,302	7.1	281,286	3.9
General Aviation	3,620	70.3	29,396	2.8	35,390	-13.2
Total	88,170	21.8	786,857	-8.8	1,025,098	-12.1
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,988	10.3	36,612	-4.3	50,008	-3.2
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	100,521	17.9	855,615	5.6	1,155,923	2.1
International	123,601	18.3	1,023,028	2.6	1,366,088	-4.5
Total	224,122	18.1	1,878,643	3.9	2,522,011	-1.6
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	8,972	-22.7	112,256	-43.9	155,843	-45.3
Ground Transportation						
Parking	1,229,983	71.2	9,670,084	-0.9	12,175,114	-30.4
Subway:Howard Beach	100,938	*****	828,396	*****	828,396	*****
@Regional public transportation Total	378,268	133.5	3,016,040	48.3	3,641,668	12.8
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)	<u> </u>					
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)		28.9	357,379	-8.7	464,741	-11.0
Passengers:International Enplaned (00	00) 4,159	23.9	39,976	-4.7	50,078	-9.2
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	1,827,305	20.5	16,020,969	5.0	20,985,043	-0.5
Regional suburban airports						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	16,000	89.1	149,368	16.1	196,692	13.2
Macarthur,Islip :Total Passengers	149,671	23.4	1,489,392	-6.7	1,940,869	-7.9
Stewart, Newburg: Total Passenger	33,300	55.7	272,579	-14.5	357,073	
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers	91,000	76.0	702,633	-0.7	929,995	-5.1
Total	273,971	29.1	2,464,604	-6.4	3,227,937	-9.5

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2002

Airline Ranking by Passengers				Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	11,276,409	3,864,826	15,141,235	19.6	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	704,576	27.9
2	AMERICAN	8,897,337	2,967,125	11,864,462	35.0	2	UNITED PARCEL	168,257	34.6
3	DELTA	6,917,923	1,426,563	8,344,486	45.9	3	AMERICAN	145,867	40.4
4	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	4,532,685	0	4,532,685	51.7	4	DELTA	81,275	43.6
5	UNITED	3,951,371	465,890	4,417,261	57.5	5	LUFTHANSA CARGO	81,234	46.8
6	US AIRWAYS	3,772,470	69,733	3,842,203	62.5	6	KOREAN	73,736	49.8
7	NORTHWEST	2,238,663	430,858	2,669,521	65.9	7	POLAR AIR CARGO	69,410	52.5
8	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS	2,282,347	216,617	2,498,964	69.2	8	ASIANA	61,752	55.0
9	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,347,206	0	1,347,206	70.9	9	GEMINI AIR CARGO	58,503	57.3
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,324,829	1,324,829	72.6	10	CONTINENTAL	55,704	59.5
11	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,073,241	66,814	1,140,055	74.1	11	BRITISH AIRWAYS	55,451	61.7
12	AMERICA WEST	1,027,801	0	1,027,801	75.4	12	UNITED	54,422	63.8
13	AIR CANADA	0	988,080	988,080	76.7	13	AIR FRANCE	46,720	65.7
14	SPIRIT AIRLINES	945,041	0	945,041	77.9	14	AIRBORNE	46,597	67.5
15	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQU!	823,175	0	823,175	79.0	15	CHINA AIRLINES (C.A	44,251	69.3
16	AMERICAN TRANS AIR	811,610	1,437	813,047	80.1	16	DHL AIRWAYS	43,620	71.0
17	AIR FRANCE	0	726,100	726,100	81.0	17	NORTHWEST	41,178	72.7
18	DELTA EXPRESS	717,444	0	717,444	81.9	18	JAPAN AIRLINES	38,141	74.2
19	LUFTHANSA	0	706,232	706,232	82.9	19	ALITALIA	38,045	75.7
20	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	695,960	695,960	83.8	20	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	34,571	77.1

12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight
DOMESTIC	54,598,093	1,155,923
CANADA	1,803,495	5,091
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	3,329,760	28,632
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	1,615,996	44,567
MEXICO	784,996	8,233
TRANSATLANTIC	13,174,695	816,111
TRANSPACIFIC	1,780,188	463,454

Passenger Demog	raphic o	ta: Survey from May 1997 - Aug 1999		
Business	37%	Local Origin & Destination	77%	
Personal	63%	Connecting	23%	
Male	53%	Average Age	42	
Female	47%	Average Household Income	\$86,000	
Access mode: reside	nts	Local Passenger Residence		
Private car:parking	14%	Manhattan, NY	46%	
Private car:drop off	30%	Queens & Brooklyn, NY	16%	
Limo car service	21%	Nassau & Suffolk, NY	15%	
Taxi service	20%	Bergen, NJ	7%	
Rental Car service	7%	Essex, NJ	5%	
Airport Bus	7%	Westchester	6%	
Transit	20%	Fairfield, CT	5%	

OAG schedules: airline	es serving Re	gion		
Domestic Passenger Service	hts (daily)	Airlines	Domestic nor	
Scheduled		688.6	24	Jet Service F
Commuter		404.6	6	Service Excl
	@Sub-Total	1093.2	30	
International Passenger Servic	е			International i
Scheduled: USA Flag		102.4	7	Jet service p
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		116.1	60	Canada
Commuter: USA Flag		22.6	4	Central A
	@Sub-Total	241.1	71	Mexico
Freighter Service				Carribear
All Cargo: USA Flag		33.2	8	South An
Scheduled Passenger: USA	Flag	0.7	1	Transatla
All Cargo: Foreign Flag	-	2.3	3	Transpac
Scheduled Passenger: Forei	gn Flag	9.6	13	Service e
	@Sub-Total	45.8	25	
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)		1248.5	24	Total number
, , ,				
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicate	ed)	142.5	64	

OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities				
Jet Service Provided	976.8	66				
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	116.4	23				
@Sub-Total	1093.2	89				
International nonstop cities served						
Jet service provided						
Canada	63.9	6				
Central America Less Mexico	4.9	5				
Mexico	8.6	4				
Carribean and Bermuda	33.8	18				
South America	11.6	9				
Transatlantic	111.9	48				
Transpacific	10.5	6				
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Cana	ada 1.1	2				
@Sub-Total	246.3	98				
Total number of cities having nonstop services	1339.5	187				